
Meeting contact Dave Lee or email dlee@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2018, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 10 January 2018, to be signed as a 
correct record.

5 Appeal Decisions

A verbal update will be given in respect of recent planning 
appeals.

6 Planning Application 07/2017/3283/FUL - Windmill Hotel, 
Preston New Road, Mellor Brook

(Pages 9 - 28)

Report of the Planning Manager attached.

7 Planning Application 07/2017/3413/REM - Expac 
(preston) Ltd, Dunkirk Mill, Dunkirk Lane, Moss Side, 
Leyland

(Pages 29 - 38)

Report of the Planning Manager attached.

Public Document Pack



8 Planning Application 07/2017/3818/FUL - Land At Club 
Street, Club Street, Bamber Bridge

(Pages 39 - 52)

Report of the Planning Manager attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, 
Bill Evans, Malcolm Donoghue, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, 
Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, Linda Woollard and Barrie Yates
[...]
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given.

When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Wednesday 10 January 2018

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 10 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), 
Carol Chisholm, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, 
Ken Jones, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, 
Linda Woollard and Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager), Tom Graham (Local 
Planning Solicitor), Catherine Lewis (Senior Planning Officer), 
Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer), Mike Davies (Planning 
Officer) and Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Colin Clark (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Support and Assets), Councillor Clifford Hughes 
MBE (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Housing), 
Councillor Margaret Smith and Councillor Phil Smith (Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Leisure)

PUBLIC: 5

89 Welcome and Introduction

The Chairman, Councillor Jon Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role 
of its members.

90 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Renee Blow, Mal 
Donoghue and Jim Marsh.

91 Declaration of Interest

Councillor Caleb Tomlinson declared a personal interest in planning application 
07/2017/3144/FUL as he was a ward member, but was able under the Code of 
Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration of 
the application.

Councillor Bill Evans declared a personal interest in planning application 
07/2017/3296/FUL as he was a ward member and a former Chair of Governors at 
the school, but was able under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain 
in the meeting during the consideration of the application.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



34

Planning Committee Wednesday 10 January 2018

92 Minutes of the Last Meeting

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman.

93 Appeal Decisions

There were no appeal decisions to report.

94 Planning Application 07/2017/3652/FUL - Land South Of Orchard Avenue, 
New Longton

Address: Land South Of Orchard Avenue, New Longton, Lancashire

Applicant: ADB Preston Ltd 

Agent: Mrs Margaret Eastham, 6 The Old Bank House Berry Lane, Longridge, 
Preston, PR3 3JA

Development: Erection of two pairs semi-detached dwellings including garages, 
following demolition of existing storage buildings

During the course of the meeting, the Planning Officer stated that Condition 15 as 
set out in the report should read “No part of the development hereby approved shall 
be occupied until the approved scheme referred to in Condition 14 has been 
constructed and completed in accordance with the scheme details.”

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report (and the amendment to Condition 15 as reported at the meeting).

95 Planning Application 07/2017/3144/FUL - 348 Station Road, Bamber Bridge

Address: 348 Station Road, Bamber Bridge, Preston, Lancashire, PR5 6EL

Applicant: Mr A Rehman

Agent: Mr Kiran Patel, 2 Fossdale Moss, Leyland, PR26 7AT

Development: Change of use of ground floor and sub-division to (Class A1 Retail) 
and Hot Food Takeaway (Class A5) with ancillary dining area from light industrial 
use (Class B1)

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons as set out below.

1. The proposal is contrary to the Policy 17 of the Core Strategy and Policies B1 and 
G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012 - 2016, in that it would, if permitted, be 
harmful to the living conditions of nearby residents as a result of odours, noise, 

Page 6



35

Planning Committee Wednesday 10 January 2018

nuisance, and general disturbance resulting in a detrimental impact on residential 
amenity.

2. The proposal would be harmful to the architectural character of the building due to 
the unsympathetic alterations proposed to the front elevations which are contrary to 
Policy 17 of the Core Strategy and Policies B1 and G17 of the South Ribble Local 
Plan 2012 - 2026.

3. The proposal is contrary to Policies 10 and 11 of the the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy as the site is not within a designated shopping centre and it has not been 
demonstrated that the site has been rigously marketed for employment uses.

96 Planning Application 07/2017/3296/FUL - Golden Hill Short Stay School, 
Earnshaw Drive, Leyland

Address: Golden Hill Short Stay School, Earnshaw Drive, Leyland
Applicant: The McAvoy Group Ltd on behalf of the Secretary of State

Agent: Mrs Bernadette Broderick JLL, One Piccadilly Gardens, Manchester, M1 1RG

Development: Erection of single storey school with associated landscaping, car parking and 
access following demolition of existing Golden Hill Short stay school

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

………………………………………………..Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2017/3283/FUL

Address Windmill Hotel
Preston New Road
Mellor Brook
Blackburn
Lancashire
BB2 7NS

Applicant  James Hall & Company Ltd

Agent
Mrs Deborah Smith

Albert Edward House
The Pavilions
Preston
PR2 2YB

Development  Erection of petrol filling station, including fuel 
tanks, convenience foodstore and associated 
access, car parking and lanscaping following 
demolition of existing public house

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mr Mike Davies

Date application valid 27.10.2017
Target Determination Date 22.12.2017
Extension of Time 08.02.2018

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Following the withdrawal of an earlier an earlier application for a petrol filling station 
and convenience store on the site at the corner of Preston New Road and Branch 
Road, this new proposal has been brought forward following extensive work to 
address the concerns of County Highways. 

1.2 The proposal has engendered a significant amount of local objection and details of 
these concerns are contained in the main body of the report. The site itself was 
formally used as a public house and there were no restrictions in terms of its use from 
a planning perspective. Therefore effectively as a fall back position under the current 
lawful use of the site a 24 hour eatery could open up utilising the existing building 
without the need for planning permission as the current use as drinking establishment 
(Class A4) can change to a restaurant (Class A3) or retail (Class A1) under permitted 
development without the need to apply for planning permission. 

1.3 Having regard to the fall-back position and taking into account that the Highway 
Authority are now
[...]
tatutory utility records. 
The applicant should be made aware that the proposed development may fall within the 
required access strip of a public sewer and make contact with a Building Control body at an 
early stage. South Ribble Building Control can be contacted on 01772 625420

4. The applicant should ensure that the existing foul drainage system is in a good state 
of repair, regularly desludged and of sufficient capacity to deal with any potential increase in 
flow and loading which may occur as a result of this proposal.

5. As a precaution, it is advised that once works commence on the site, should site 
operatives discover any adverse ground conditions and suspect it to be contaminated, they 
should report this to the Site Manager.  Works in that location should cease and the problem 
area roped off until representative samples are sent for analysis and the results assessed by 
the Council which will then advise on the appropriate action.

6. The applicant is advised that the new access, will need to be constructed under an 
appropriate legal agreement. The Highway Authority hereby reserves the right to provide the 
highway works within the highway associated with this proposal. Provision of the highway 
works includes design, procurement of the work by contract and supervision of the works. 
The applicant is advised to contact Lancashire County Council before works begin on site. 
Further information and advice can be found at www.lancashire.gov.uk

Page 28



Application Number 07/2017/3413/REM

Address Expac (preston) Ltd
Dunkirk Mill
Dunkirk Lane
Moss Side
Leyland
PR26 7SQ

Applicant MCI Developments Limited, Adactus Housing 
Group and Neil Kay 

Agent
William Fulster
15 Beecham Court
Wigan
WN3 6PR

Development Reserved Matters application for the erection of 34 
affordable dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and scale applied for)

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

That the Members be minded to approve the 
application and that the decision be delegated to the 
Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon the 
successful completion of a Deed of Variation to the 
Section 106 Agreement on the associated outline 
planning permission (07/2012/0551/REN) to secure a 
provision of 100% affordable housing on-site and to 
amend the tenure to affordable rent accommodation.

Mr Chris Sowerby

Date application valid 16.11.2017
Target Determination Date 15.02.2018
Extension of Time N/A

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1. REPORT SUMMARY
1.1 The proposal is a Reserved Matters application for the erection of 34 affordable dwellings 
on the site, with the matters of ‘Appearance’, ‘Landscaping’, ‘Layout’ and ‘Scale’, being 
applied for.  The principle of a residential development on the site, together with the matter of 
‘Access’ from Dunkirk Lane, has previously been established by the extant outline planning 
permission (07/2012/0551/REN).

1.2 The application relates to a 0.67 hectare site formally occupied by Dunkirk Mill.  The site 
is currently vacant and has been largely cleared of built structures, having previously been 
used for warehousing and distribution purposes by Expac.  

1.3 The site is bounded to the north by Dunkirk Lane and beyond by residential properties.  
To the north-east is the Dunkirk Hall Public House, which is a Grade II Listed Building, 
together with its associated car park.  To the south is a paddock and to the east is Schleswig 
Way and the River Lostock.  To the west are residential detached and semi-detached 
dwellings on Bretherton Close and a row of terraced houses fronting onto Dunkirk Lane.  The 
site is accessed directly off Dunkirk Lane close to the signalised junction with Schleswig 
Way.

1.4 The site is allocated as an ‘Allocation of Housing Land’ (‘Site G’) under Policy D1 of the 
South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).

1.5 The proposed mixture of housetypes and designs on the site is not considered to be out 
of character with the surrounding area.  The proposed site layout provides 273sq metres of 
public open space which exceeds the 120sq metres of public open space on site required 
through the associated planning consent.

1.6 These proposed inter-relationships are considered to be acceptable and are not 
considered to result in undue overlooking / loss of privacy or overdominance / 
overshadowing.

1.7 County Highways have raised no objections to the proposed development.

1.8 The proposed residential development is deemed to be in accordance with Policies 1, 3, 
4, 5, 6 and 17 of the Core Strategy and Policies D1, G10 and G17 of the South Ribble Local 
Plan 2012-2026.  For these reasons, and those contained within the report, it is 
recommended that the application be approved subject to the successful completion of a 
Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement on the associated outline planning 
permission to confirm an increase to 100% on-site affordable housing provision and 
affordable rent tenure of the units.

1.9 The outline permission included conditions relating to highway works, levels, drainage, 
noise, hours of construction, construction methodology, contaminated land, vehicular linkage 
and phasing which do not need to be re-imposed as part of the Reserved Matters approval.

2. APPLICATION SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA
2.1 The application relates to a 0.67 hectare site formally occupied by Dunkirk Mill.  The site 
is currently vacant and has been largely cleared of built structures, having previously been 
used for warehousing and distribution purposes by Expac.  The site is located in a largely 
residential area of Leyland.

2.2 The site is bounded to the north by Dunkirk Lane and beyond by residential properties.  
To the north-east is the Dunkirk Hall Public House, which is a Grade II Listed Building, 
together with its associated car park.  To the south is a paddock and to the east is Schleswig 
Way and the River Lostock.  To the west are residential detached and semi-detached 
dwellings on Bretherton Close and a row of terraced houses fronting onto Dunkirk Lane.  The 

Page 30



site is accessed directly off Dunkirk Lane close to the signalised junction with Schleswig 
Way.

2.3 The site is allocated as an ‘Allocation of Housing Land’ (‘Site G’) under Policy D1 of the 
South Ribble Local Plan (2012-2026).

3. SITE HISTORY
3.1 In March 2015 an application for the renewal of outline planning permission 
(07/2012/0551/REN) was granted for the erection of up to 35 dwellings and the creation of a 
new access onto Dunkirk Lane (with only the matter of Access applied for) following the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of on-site affordable housing 
and Public Open Space.

4. PROPOSAL
4.1 The proposal is a Reserved Matters application for the erection of 34 affordable dwellings 
on the site, with the matters of ‘Appearance’, ‘Landscaping’, ‘Layout’ and ‘Scale’, being 
applied for.

4.2 The proposal comprises of 4 one-bed Maisonettes, 19 two-bed properties and 11 three-
bed properties.  A range of semi-detached and terraced housetypes are proposed on the 
site.

4.3 Three areas of amenity open space are proposed within the development which are to be 
landscaped to visually improve the development.

4.4 Whilst the associated outline planning consent requires a minimum of 10% intermediate 
affordable housing units the applicant is working in association with the Adactus Housing 
Group to provide 100% affordable housing on site in the form of affordable rented 
accommodation.  This is explained further in the ‘Affordable Housing and Variation of S106 
Agreement’ section of this report.

4.5 Amended plans have been provided by the applicant in response to comments made by 
County Highways in relation to the design of the proposed estate road.

5. REPRESENTATIONS
1 letter of objection has been received in relation to the proposed development.  A summary 
of the points raised follows:

Relationship To Neighbours

[...]
 Strategy expects new buildings to “take account of the character 
and appearance of the local area” with Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026 
requiring development not have a detrimental impact on “the existing building, neighbouring 
buildings or on the street scene by virtue of its design, height, scale, orientation, plot density, 
massing, proximity, use of materials”.  In consideration of the above, the local distinctiveness 
and character of the local area have been assessed.  The surrounding residential 
development comprises of properties of varying sizes, designs and ages. Consequently, the 
proposed mixture of housetypes and designs on the site is not considered to be out of 
character with the surrounding area.  

7.7.2 Sufficient garden spaces are proposed for the dwellings.  The proposed development is 
not considered to result the overdevelopment of the site.

7.7.3 For the above reasons the proposed development is considered to comply with Core 
Strategy Policy 17 and Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026.

7.8 Relationship To Neighbours
7.8.1 A minimum distance of 22m would be present from the front elevation of Plot 1 to the 
front elevation of 112 Dunkirk Lane.  A minimum distance of 21m would be present from the 
front elevation of Plot 3 to the blank side gable of 109 Dunkirk Lane.  A minimum distance of 
16m would be present from the blank side gable on Plot 26 to the rear elevation of 10 
Bretherton Close.  These proposed inter-relationships are considered to be acceptable and 
are not considered to result in undue overlooking / loss of privacy or overdominance / 
overshadowing.

Page 33



7.8.2 Minimum distances of 9m and 13m respectively would be present from the rear 
elevations of 8 and 9 Bretherton Close to the front elevation on Plot 27.  Whilst these 
distances fall short of the minimum standard separation distances that the Council normally 
applies, in this case the relationship with the Plot 27 is not di
[...]
 methodology, contaminated land, vehicular linkage 
and phasing which do not need to be re-imposed as part of the Reserved Matters approval.

8.3 The proposed residential development is deemed to be in accordance with Policies 1, 3, 
4, 5, 6 and 17 of the Core Strategy and Policies D1, G10 and G17 of the South Ribble Local 
Plan 2012-2026.  For these reasons, and those contained within the report, it is 
recommended that the application be approved subject to the successful completion of a 
Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement on the associated outline planning 
permission to confirm an increase to 100% on-site affordable housing provision and 
affordable rent tenure of the units.

9. RECOMMENDATION:

That the Members be minded to approve the application and that the decision be delegated 
to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee upon the successful completion of a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
Agreement on the associated outline planning permission (07/2012/0551/REN) to secure a 
provision of 100% affordable housing on-site and to amend the tenure to affordable rent 
accommodation.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun either before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of the outline permission, or before the expiration of 2 years from 
the date of the permission herein.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved materials 
schedule detailed on the approved Drawing ref. 'Dunkirk Lane / Materials Distribution 
Rev. C' unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure the satisfactory detailed appearance of the development in 
accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in 
the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026.

3. No property shall be occupied, or be 
[...]
n', 'Dunkirk 
Lane / 3B5P Aspect House Type', 'Dunkirk Lane / 3B5P House Type', 'Dunkirk Lane / 

Page 36



3B4P Aspect House Type', 'Dunkirk Lane / 2B4P House Type', 'Dunkirk Lane / 2B4P 
House Type', 'Dunkirk Lane / 1B2P Mais', 'Dunkirk Lane / Open Space Plan A', 
'Dunkirk Lane / Boundary Treatments D', 'Dunkirk Lane / Proposed Site Layout J' and  
5090.01 A (Landscape Proposal).

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in accordance with 
Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble 
Local Plan 2012-2026.

 

RELEVANT POLICY

1 Locating Growth (Core Strategy Policy)

3 Travel  (Core Strategy Policy)

4 Housing Delivery  (Core Strategy Policy)

5 Housing Density  (Core Strategy Policy)

6 Housing Quality  (Core Strategy Policy)

17 Design of New Buildings  (Core Strategy Policy)

POLD1 Allocations of housing land

POLG10 Green Infrastructure Provision in Residential Developments

POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

Note:  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Application Number 07/2017/3818/FUL

Address Land At Club Street
Club Street
Bamber Bridge
PR5 6FN

Applicant Back Care Solutions Ltd.

Agent           Mrs Louise Leyland
2 Lockside Office Park
Lockside Road
Preston
PR2 2YS

Development Erection of 2 No. industrial units together with 
associated car parking

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mrs Debbie Roberts

Date application valid      13.12.2017
Target Determination Date      14.03.2018
Extension of Time      None

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2

1. Report Summary

1.1. The application seeks planning permission for erection of a large commercial building 
(2 units within one structure) to the northern edge of an empty site on Club Street, Bamber 
Bridge. In line with adjacent buildings this would sit within the B1, B2 and B8 use classes. 
The applicant wishes to relocate his established business from Leyl
[...]
mapping service.

It is the applicant's responsibility to demonstrate the exact relationship between any 
assets that may cross the site and any proposed development.

Page 50



13

5. United Utilities Note 3: The site should be drained on a separate system with foul 
water draining to the public sewer and surface water draining in the most sustainable way. 
We would ask the developer to consider the following drainage options in the following order 
of priority:

a) An adequate soak away or some other adequate infiltration system (approval must 
be obtained from local authority/building control/environment agency) or where that is not 
reasonably practical

b) A watercourse (approval must be obtained from the riparian owner/land drainage 
authority/environment agency; or where this is not reasonably practicable

c)  A sewer (approval must be obtained from United Utilities)

To reduce the volume of surface water drainage from the site we would promote the 
use of permeable paving on all driveways and other hard standing areas including footpaths 
and parking areas.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Planning Application 07/2017/3283/FUL - Windmill Hotel, Preston New Road, Mellor Brook
	7 Planning Application 07/2017/3413/REM - Expac (preston) Ltd, Dunkirk Mill, Dunkirk Lane, Moss Side, Leyland
	8 Planning Application 07/2017/3818/FUL - Land At Club Street, Club Street, Bamber Bridge



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



39

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 7 February 2018

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, Bill Evans, Malcolm Donoghue, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, Linda Woollard and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager), Tom Graham (Local Planning Solicitor), Catherine Lewis (Senior Planning Officer), Chris Sowerby (Senior Planning Officer), Mike Davies (Planning Officer) and Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Peter Mullineaux (Leader), Councillor Phil Smith (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Leisure), Councillor Matthew Tomlinson and Councillor Graham Walton (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Streetscene)


	PUBLIC:
	52


<AI1>

	97
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chairman, Councillor Jon Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its members.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	98
	Apologies for Absence



An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mike Nathan.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	99
	Declaration of Interest



There were no declarations of interest.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	100
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	101
	Appeal Decisions



The Planning Manager informed the Committee that the following appeals had been dismissed/allowed by the Inspector:

· Land Adjacent The Fields, Long Moss Lane, New Longton (07/2016/1341/OUT) for erection of 1no two storey detached dwelling and double garage (access and scale applied for) – Appeal Dismissed

· Prospect Hill Training Centre, Old Brown Lane, Walton-Le-Dale (07/2016/1309/FUL) for retrospective change of use of the site from training centre (Use Class D1) to a drain cleaning/repairs contractors yard (Sui Generis) and installation of 5m high poles to accommodate security lighting and CCTV cameras. Proposed erection of two storey office and storage building following demolition of existing single storey timber building – Appeal Dismissed

· 338 Croston Road, Farington Moss, Leyland (07/2016/0457/OUT) for erection of 5 No. dwellings with associated access – Appeal Allowed

· 18 Marsh Lane, Longton (07/2017/1409/HOH) for Two Storey Side Extension and single storey rear extension – Appeal Dismissed

· Meadowcroft Business Park, Pope Lane, Whitestake (07/2016/1292/FUL) for construction of new access road and junction of Meadowcroft Business Park – Appeal Allowed

</AI5>

<AI6>

	102
	Planning Application 07/2017/3283/FUL - Windmill Hotel, Preston New Road, Mellor Brook



Address: Windmill Hotel, Preston New Road, Mellor Brook, Blackburn, BB2 7NS

Applicant: James Hall & Company Ltd
Agent: Mrs Deborah Smith, Albert Edward House, The Pavilions, Preston, PR2 2YB

Development: Erection of petrol filling station, including fuel tanks, convenience foodstore and associated access, car parking and lanscaping following demolition of existing public house

RESOLVED (11 Yes, 1 Abstention, 2 No):
That planning permission be refused for the reasons as set out below:

1. The proposal will adversely impact on the character and visual amenities of the area, through a built form which detracts from the locality and results in a poorly designed scheme. The proposal will lead to increased disturbance and have a detrimental impact on highway amenities in the locality as a result of increased activity in and around the site. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policies B1 and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012 – 2026.

2. The utilitarian nature of the design when considered cumulatively with other commercial uses in the locality, will have a detrimental impact on the character, fabric and grain of this established settlement. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policies B1 and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012 – 2026.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	103
	Planning Application 07/2017/3413/REM - Expac (preston) Ltd, Dunkirk Mill, Dunkirk Lane, Moss Side, Leyland



Address: Expac (preston) Ltd, Dunkirk Mill, Dunkirk Lane, Moss Side, Leyland, PR26 7SQ

Applicant: MCI Developments Limited, Adactus Housing Group and Neil Kay

Agent: William Fulster, 15 Beecham Court, Wigan, WN3 6PR
Development: Reserved Matters application for the erection of 34 affordable dwellings (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and scale applied for)

RESOLVED (12 Yes, 1 Abstention, 1 No): 

That the Committee be minded to approve the application with the decision being delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon the successful completion of Section 106 Agreement to secure 100% affordable-rent housing on-site and the provision of on-site Public Open Space.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	104
	Planning Application 07/2017/3818/FUL - Land At Club Street, Club Street, Bamber Bridge



Address: Land At Club Street, Club Street, Bamber Bridge, PR5 6FN

Applicant: Back Care Solutions Ltd

Agent: Mrs Louise Leyland, 2 Lockside Office Park, Lockside Road, Preston, PR2 2YS

Development: Erection of 2 No. industrial units together with associated car parking

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the additional condition outlined in the update sheet.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 7 February 2018
Planning Committee Wednesday 7 February 2018

[image: image1.jpg]